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TO: Sacramento Public Library Authority Board Members 
 
FROM: Vicki Johnson, Director of Finance 
 
RE: Financial Audit Report Update 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
 

1. ACCEPT the recommendation of the Authority Budget-Audit Committee 
to Accept the Independent Auditor’s Reports, Financial Statements, 
Required Supplementary Information, and Supplemental Schedule for 
the Sacramento Public Library Authority, for the Fiscal Year Ended June 
30, 2007. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
According to the JPA Agreement, the Library Authority shall cause an 
independent audit of the Authority finances to be made by a certified public 
accountant or public accountant in accordance with Section 6505 of the 
Government Code. 
 
Management is pleased to report that for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007, the 
Library received an unqualified and clean audit opinion on the financial 
statements from its Independent Auditors.  The 2007 Audit Report is attached 
(see Exhibit A).   
 
The auditors provided a summary of required communications to the 
Budget/Audit Committee on March 23, 2009, which included discussion about 
delays in providing schedules and the significant number of post-audit client 
adjustments. These delays were a result of several circumstances, among which 
were the impact of adjusting entries to prior periods and the complications this 
created on past and current reconciliations; the volume of open items in account 
reconciliations and staff’s decision to clear them in the appropriate accounting 
period; interpretation of City of Sacramento activity and resulting complicated 
adjusting entries; related adjustments to allocations and fund balance; and the 
complexity of combining the City of Sacramento and the Library Authority trial 
balances.  While the process of combining trial balances was greatly improved in 
2007, it was time consuming.  Staff is confident these types of delays will 
diminish once the audits are up to date and the Authority is operating with a 
single trial balance.     
 
Management Letters - Fiscal Years 2006 and 2007 
The Management Letter associated with the 2006 Financial Audit (Attachment A) 
was forwarded to the Budget/Audit Committee electronically on February 3, 
2009, and in formal written format at the committee meeting March 23, 2009.  
Recommendations associated with the 2006 Management Letter have been 
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included in the Library’s comprehensive Internal Assessment with a timeline for 
completion.   
 
The Budget Audit Committee will review the Management Letter for fiscal year 
2007 as soon as it is available.  
  
Update on 2008 Financial Audit 
Audit fieldwork related to the 2007/2008 fiscal year audit began on March 16, 
2009 and is on track for completion in May 2009.  Staff is confident there will be 
no significant delays associated with the 2008 financial audit.  Some 2008 
fieldwork was performed concurrently with 2007, which has improved the 
schedule and staff has worked diligently to assure that all schedules and 
reconciliations are up to date and accurate.  The Library will be in line to 
commence a regularly scheduled audit for fiscal year 2008/2009 in August of 
2009.   
 
Fund Balances Fiscal Year 2007 
The Library General Fund is a consolidation of the Library’s jurisdictional funds:  
Shared Cost Fund, County/Cities Fund, Sacramento City Fund, and Sacramento 
Special Tax fund.  
 
Financial activities as of June 30, 2007, increased general fund balance by 
$5,515,449 resulting in a total fund balance of $18,648,300.   After allocation of 
shared costs, changes to jurisdictional fund balances due to 2007 financial 
activities are stated below (see ‘Change in Fund Balance’).  Note that $116,880 
of fund balance was retained in the Shared Cost fund as reservation of purpose-
restricted donations not spent during fiscal year 2007. The Reserve for Economic 
Uncertainty was approved by resolution of the Board on September 9, 2006, 
with the adoption of the September final budget for fiscal year 2006/2007.  
Increases in fund balance were largely due to growth in County Fund 11 
property tax revenues and City Assessment revenues.     
 

Comparison of Actual Revenue 
Year-ended June 30, 2007 versus 2006 

 Shared 
Cost (1) 

County/ 
Cities 

Sacramento 
City 

City Special 
Tax Total 

Revenue - 2007 1,023,526 20,175,750 10,067,314 4,228,440 35,495,029 

Revenue - 2006 1,015,989 16,390,289 9,597,033 3,859,342 30,862,653 

Change in Revenue 7,537 3,785,461 470,281 369,098 4,632,376 

Change % 1% 23% 5% 10% 15% 
(1) Inclusive of the Grants Fund 

 
The Library’s revenues for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 were higher by 
$4,632,376, an increase of 15% over the prior year.  The increase was primarily 
due to growth in the County’s Fund 11 property tax revenues and City 
Assessment revenues. 
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Comparison of Actual Expenditures 
Year-ended June 30, 2007 versus 2006 

 Shared 
Cost (1) 

County/ 
Cities 

Sacramento 
City 

City Special 
Tax Total 

Expenditure - 2007 906,646 16,170,051 9,807,170 3,095,713 29,979,580 

Expenditure - 2006 1,015,989 13,420,587 9,470,220 3,340,922 27,247,718 
Change in Exp - 
inc/(dec.) (109,343) 2,749,464 336,950 (245,209) 2,731,862 
Change in  Exp - 
%age - inc/(dec.) (11%) 2% 4% (1%) 10% 

(1) Inclusive of the Grants Fund 
 

Overall, actual expenditures increased by $2,731,862, 10% over the prior year 
due to moderate increases in all categories; however, the total of $29,979,580 
was significantly less than the approved budgeted expenditures of $34,969,751.  
Significant savings were recognized due to position vacancies and reductions in 
capital expenditures, resulting in lower expenditures than had been anticipated.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A:  Management Letter – Fiscal Year 2005/2006 
 
Exhibit A: Independent Auditor’s Reports, Financial Statements, Required 

Supplementary Information, and Supplemental Schedule for the 
Sacramento Public Library Authority, for the Fiscal Year Ended June 
30, 2007 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
 

To the Board Members of the  
  Sacramento Public Library Authority 
Sacramento, California 
 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities 
and each major fund of the Sacramento Public Library Authority (the Authority), as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2007, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the Authority’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit.  

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

The Authority has excluded from the accompanying statement of net assets, library books 
and materials that, in our opinion, should be capitalized in order to conform to accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The increase to net capital assets 
and net assets as of June 30, 2007, if the library books and materials were capitalized is not 
determinable as of the date of this report. Additionally, the net change in net assets is not 
determinable as of the date of this report. 

In our opinion, except for the effects of not capitalizing library books and materials, the 
financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund for the Authority as of 
June 30, 2007, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended, in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
March 18, 2009, on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting 
and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and 
should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
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The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 7, the budgetary 
comparison information on page 21, and the Schedule of Funding Progress on page 22 are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied 
certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, 
we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

 
 
 
 
Sacramento, California  
March 18, 2009 
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The management of the Sacramento Public Library Authority (the Authority) is pleased to provide this overview 
and analysis of the financial activities of the Authority for the year ended June 30, 2007.  We encourage readers to 
consider the information presented here in conjunction with the Financial Statements and the Required 
Supplementary Schedules that follow this discussion. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
The net assets of the Authority at the close of the most recent fiscal year were $18,127,822 compared to the end of 
the prior fiscal year of $12,694,898.  Of that amount, $840,474 and $713,155 were invested in capital assets, 
$333,627 and $304,582 were permanently restricted as described in Note 2 regarding the Permanent Fund and an 
additional $3,044,572 and $1,396,130 are restricted during the remaining term of the special assessment to 
provide income for the future operations of the Authority at June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively. 
 
The Authority's cash and investments balance at June 30, 2007 is $20,612,789, an increase of $5,398,632 above 
the June 30, 2006 balance of $15,214,157. 
 
For fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 the Authority had program revenues of $33,665,440, which represents an 
increase of $3,598,284 from the prior fiscal year.  Additionally, general revenues were $1,590,655 for fiscal year 
2007 representing a slight increase from the prior year amount of $1,089,419.  Education expenditures for fiscal 
year 2007 were $29,823,171, an increase from the 2006 fiscal year amount of $27,182,357.  Capital outlays for 
fiscal year 2007 were $440,255, up slightly from the prior year amount of $342,881. 
 
All financial assets of the Authority continue to be devoted to providing library services to the citizens of 
Sacramento County and the cities of Citrus Heights, Elk Grove, Galt, Isleton, Rancho Cordova, and Sacramento. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority's basic financial statements, 
which are comprised of the following components, in addition to management's discussion and analysis: 
1) Authority government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial 
statements.  The Authority government-wide and fund financial statements are presented in a combined format on 
pages 8 and 9.  Items in the adjustment column are discussed in Notes 3 and 4. 
 
The Authority adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, No. 37, and 
No. 38 for the year ended June 30, 2002.  The intent of GASB Statement No. 34 is to reflect all assets and 
liabilities of the Authority.  It also redefines the way various funds are classified into fund types and focuses 
attention on major funds.  The Authority has only governmental-type funds and all are major. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
Authority's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The Statement of Net Assets presents information on all of the Authority's assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the Authority is improving or deteriorating. 
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The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Authority's net assets changed during the most 
recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 
occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement 
for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., earned but unused vacation leave). 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 
for specific activities or objectives.  The Authority uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.  The Authority has two funds, both of which are governmental-type funds. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well 
as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in 
evaluating the Authority's near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is 
useful to compare the information presented for the governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities.  Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a column detailing the differences (adjustments) 
between the governmental funds and governmental activities.  These adjustments are discussed in further detail in 
Notes 3 and 4 of the basic financial statements. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 10 
through 22 of this report. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Analysis 
 
The government-wide financial statements provide long-term and short-term information about the Authority's 
overall financial condition.  This analysis addresses the financial statements of the Authority as a whole. 
 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of the Authority's financial position.  At 
June 30, 2007, Authority assets exceeded its liabilities by $18,127,822, representing an increase of $5,432,924 
from the prior fiscal year. 
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Five percent (5%) and six percent (6%) of the Authority’s net assets reflect its investment in capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, at June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.  Certain revenues accepted by the board in the 
amount of $116,880 are temporarily restricted for specific purposes. Seventeen percent (17%) and eleven percent 
(11%) of the Authority's net assets are restricted for use in extending operating hours and services at City of 
Sacramento branches at June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.  In addition, permanently restricted obligations 
required under the trust agreements of its Permanent Fund were $333,627 and $304,582 at June 30, 2007 and 
2006, respectively.  The unrestricted net assets of the Authority represent resources available for financing future 
Authority operations.   
 

June 30,
2007 2006

ASSETS
Current and other assets $ 21,126      $ 15,617    
Capital assets 840           713         

Total Assets 21,966      16,330    

LIABILITIES
Long-term liabilities 1,470        1,527      
Other liabilities 2,368        2,108      

Total Liabilities 3,838        3,635      

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets 840           713         
Temporarily restricted 117           -          
Restricted 3,378        1,701      
Unrestricted 13,793      10,281    

Total Net Assets $ 18,128    $ 12,695    

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
(Amounts shown in thousands)

 
 
Net assets increased by $5.4 million from last fiscal year due primarily from rising property values which, in turn, 
increased county property tax related contributions by approximately $2.5 million.  City contributions and 
assessments increased by $280,825 and $567,950, respectively, while state appropriations increased by $387,683.  
In addition, general revenues increased by $501,236.  Overall, revenues increased by 13% from fiscal year 2006.  
 
Spending held relatively steady in fiscal year 2007.  Salaries and benefits increased by 13% in 2007 due to a small 
reduction in the number of vacant positions and changes resulting from a wage and compensation study.  The 
remaining level of vacancies resulted in savings of $2.3 million compared with budget expectations.  Cost savings 
are recognized through position vacancies when funded employee positions are unfilled during the year.  
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The final budget of the General Fund anticipated that there would be expenditures of $34,969,751 while final 
expenditures were $29,979,580, resulting in positive variance of $4,990,171.  Excess revenues over expenditures 
in the General Fund increased the previous year fund balance by $5,515,449.  In addition to the increase in net 
asset value of the General Fund, investment valuations of the Moore Memorial and Fratt Memorial Trusts, 
accounted for in the Permanent Fund, increased by $29,045 in net asset value.  These two increases plus the 
negative adjustments outlined in Note 4 of the Notes to the Basic Financial Statements of $111,570 account for 
the overall increase in net assets of $5,432,924. 
 

June 30,
2007 2006

REVENUES
Program revenues:

Charges for services $ 1,001      $ 1,036      
Operating grants and contributions 32,665    29,031    

General revenues:
Gifts, donations and other 641         832         
Investment income 628         257         
Other 321         -          

Total Revenues 35,256    31,156    

EXPENSES
Education 29,823    27,182    

Increase in net assets 5,433      3,974      
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 12,695    8,721      
Net Assets, End of Year $ 18,128  $ 12,695    

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
(Amounts shown in thousands)

 
 

Financial Analysis of the Authority's Funds 
 
The focus of the Authority's funds, all of which are governmental-type funds, is to provide information on near-
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the 
Authority's financing requirements.  In particular, fund balance may serve as a useful measure of the Authority's 
net resources available for spending for program purposes at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
As of the end of the June 30, 2007 fiscal year, the Authority's funds reported ending fund balances of $18,981,927 
compared to the June 30, 2006 ending fund balance of $13,437,433.  The Authority's major source of revenues is 
member contributions.  The Authority's major expenditures are personnel costs. 
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
The General Fund original budget projected a total increase in fund balance of $1,370,391.  The amended final 
budget projected a total increase in fund balance of $1,441,070, due primarily to $1,523,400 in funding carried 
over from fiscal year 2006 for projects and expenditures in progress at June 30, 2006.  This was a substantial 
improvement from the prior year when a total increase of $826,558 was projected.  Actual program revenues were 
slightly higher than estimated by $201,350.  With salaries and benefits cost savings of $2,305,483 and other 
adjustments to expenditures the general fund balance increased by $5,515,449. 
 
Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The Authority's investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation was $840,474 and $713,155 on June 
30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.  Major capital assets purchased during the current fiscal year amounted to 
$440,255, consisting of library self check equipment, computer software and network and building improvements.  
Additional information on the Authority's capital assets can be found in Note 7 of this report. 
 
Since inception, the Authority has expensed the purchase of all books and materials.  However, in order to be 
consistent with GASB 34 Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State 
and Local Governments, the Authority plans to capitalize all such costs effective July 1, 2008. 
 
Long-term Liabilities 
 
As of June 30, 2007, the Authority had $1,469,573 long-term debt outstanding compared to the prior year end of 
$1,527,481, resulting in a decrease of $57,908.  The total liability for compensated absences decreased by 
$32,229.  The Authority entered into no new capital leases during the year.  Additional information on the 
Authority's long-term debt can be found in Note 9 of this report. 
 
Future Events That Will Financially Affect the Authority 
 
The Authority has some concerns that the State of California’s budget situation may affect Public Library 
Foundation funds during the next fiscal year.  The Authority has planned to incorporate this potential loss of funds 
into its upcoming budget.  Additionally, the Authority may be impacted by reduced contributions from both the 
City and County of Sacramento due to the impact of the State’s actions on their revenues.  Subsequent to year end, 
economic conditions related to the real estate market deteriorated.  This caused property values to decline, which 
impacted property tax revenues supporting the Authority. 
 
Contacting the Authority's Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority's finances, and to demonstrate the 
Authority's accountability for the money it receives.  If you have questions about this report, or need additional 
financial information, contact the Department of Finance, 828 I Street, 4th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814. 
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General Permanent Adjustments Statement of
Fund Fund Total (Note 3) Net Assets

ASSETS
Cash and investments 20,279,162$  333,627$       20,612,789    -$                   20,612,789$  
Receivables:

Due from City 155,171 -                     155,171         -                     155,171         
Due from Grant 7,214 -                     7,214             -                     7,214             
Other 300,186 -                     300,186         -                     300,186         

Prepaid expenditures 50,409 -                     50,409           -                     50,409           
Capital assets, net -                     -                     -                     840,474         840,474         

Total Assets 20,792,142$  333,627$       21,125,769$  840,474 21,966,243

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES
Bank overdraft 191,235$       -$                   191,235$       -                     191,235         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,952,607 -                     1,952,607      -                     1,952,607      
Compensated absences:

Due within one year -                     -                     -                     225,006         225,006         
Due in more than one year -                     -                     -                     1,469,573      1,469,573      

Total Liabilities 2,143,842      -                     2,143,842      1,694,579      3,838,421      

FUND BALANCES / NET ASSETS
Fund Balances:

Reserved for:
Assessment District carryover 3,044,572      -                     3,044,572 (3,044,572) -                     
Trust obligations - nonexpendable -                     133,181         133,181         (133,181) -                     
Trust obligations - expendable -                     200,446         200,446         (200,446)        -                     

Unreserved, undesignated 15,603,728    -                     15,603,728    (15,603,728)   -                     
Total Fund Balances 18,648,300    333,627         18,981,927 (18,981,927) -                     
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 20,792,142$  333,627$       21,125,769$  

Net Assets:
Invested in capital assets 840,474         840,474         
Temporarily restricted 116,880         116,880         
Restricted for:

Extension of services and operating hours 3,044,572      3,044,572
Trust obligations - nonexpendable 133,181         133,181
Trust obligations - expendable 200,446         200,446

Unrestricted 13,792,269    13,792,269    
Total Net Assets 18,127,822$  18,127,822$  

JUNE 30, 2007

SACRAMENTO PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS AND GOVERNMENTAL
 FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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General Permanent Adjustments Statement of
Fund Fund Total (Note 4) Net Assets

REVENUES
Program revenues:

Charges for services:
Fines and penalties 663,034$       -$                   663,034$       -$                   663,034$       
Facility rental income 337,611 -                     337,611 -                     337,611         

Operating grants and contributions: -                     
County contributions 18,233,817 -                     18,233,817 (258,021)        17,975,796    
City contributions 8,868,100 -                     8,868,100 -                     8,868,100      
Other agency contributions 287,915 -                     287,915 (13,097)          274,818         
Assessment and taxes 4,381,372 -                     4,381,372 -                     4,381,372      
State appropriations 1,084,628 -                     1,084,628 -                     1,084,628      
Federal and State grants 80,081 -                     80,081 -                     80,081           

Total Program Revenues 33,936,558 33,936,558 (271,118)        33,665,440
General revenues:

Gifts and donations 640,786 -                     640,786 -                     640,786         
Investment income 596,084 32,184           628,268 -                     628,268         
Other 321,601 -                     321,601 -                     321,601         

Total General Revenues 1,558,471 32,184           1,590,655 -                     1,590,655
Total Revenues 35,495,029 32,184 35,527,213 (271,118)        35,256,095

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES:
Education:

Current:
Salaries and benefits 19,494,868 -                     19,494,868 (32,229) 19,462,639    
Books and pamphlets 2,901,179 -                     2,901,179 -                     2,901,179      
Services and supplies 7,143,278 3,139             7,146,417 -                     7,146,417      
Depreciation -                     -                     -                     312,936 312,936         

Capital outlay 440,255 -                     440,255 (440,255) -                     
Total Expenditures 29,979,580 3,139 29,982,719 (159,548) 29,823,171

Change in Fund Balance / Net Assets 5,515,449 29,045 5,544,494 (111,570) 5,432,924

Fund Balance / Net Assets, Beginning of Year 13,132,851 304,582 13,437,433 (742,535) 12,694,898

Fund Balance / Net Assets, End of Year 18,648,300$  333,627$       18,981,927$  (854,105)$      18,127,822$  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

SACRAMENTO PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL
 FUNDS REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

 IN FUND BALANCES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION 
 
The Sacramento Public Library Authority (the Authority) is a joint-powers agency between the County of 
Sacramento and the City of Sacramento (the Members).  The purpose of the Authority is to provide information 
services to the people of the unincorporated areas of the County of Sacramento (the County) and the Cities of 
Citrus Heights, Elk Grove, Galt, Isleton, Rancho Cordova, and Sacramento. 
 
Library services are provided through the central branch, three bookmobiles and 27 branches.  Special programs 
include children's story time, interlibrary loan service, literacy instruction for adults, centralized and telephone 
reference information and book-by-mail service. 
 
The Authority's governing board (Board) is comprised of representatives of each Member, including five 
representatives of the County Board of Supervisors and four representatives of the City of Sacramento City 
Council.  The Library Director serves as the Chief Administrative Officer of the Authority and as Secretary to the 
governing board.  The City of Sacramento's Treasurer serves as Authority Treasurer and the Finance Director 
serves as the Authority Auditor.  The Authority appointed in-house counsel in 2004. 
 
Funding 
 
At inception, the Members contributed all current and capital assets under their control related to library services, 
excluding land and buildings.  The Members have agreed to provide and maintain existing and future library 
building facilities for the Authority. 
 
The Authority's operating costs are primarily funded through annual appropriations from the Members.  Library 
services at branches within the City of Sacramento are also augmented by a voter-approved special assessment.  
Special tax revenues collected through an assessment are restricted for use in extending operating hours, services, 
technology purchases and for increasing book and materials purchases at City of Sacramento branches, excluding 
the Central Library.  Unspent assessment Authority revenues are reported on the General Fund balance sheet as 
reserved fund balance. 
 
Operating costs of each branch are funded by the appropriate Member according to the location of the facility 
through Member contributions.  Certain authorized maintenance and other facilities costs paid directly by the 
Members on behalf of the Authority are not reflected as Member contributions (i.e. County and City contributions) 
and are not a part of these financial statements as those costs are shown directly in the appropriate fund of the 
respective Member. 
 
In the event of termination of the joint-powers agreement, the net assets of the Authority would be returned to the 
Members in proportion to the contributions of each Member during the term of their participation in the Authority. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as applied to governmental agencies.  GASB is the accepted standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The more significant 
accounting policies of the Authority are described below.  
 
Government-wide and fund financial statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the Authority. 
 
The accounts of the Authority are organized on the basis of funds.  A fund is a separate accounting entity with a 
self-balancing set of accounts.  Each fund was established for the purpose of accounting for specific activities in 
accordance with applicable regulations, restrictions or limitations.  Major individual funds are reported as separate 
columns in the fund financial statements. 
 
Measurement focus, basis of accounting and financial statement presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Authority considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Grant funds earned but not 
received are recorded as a receivable, and grant funds received before the revenue recognition criteria have been 
met are reported as deferred revenues. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under 
accrual accounting. 
 
Interest, contributions and grants associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to 
accrual, and so have been recognized as revenue of the current fiscal period.  All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the Authority. 
 
The Authority reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

 General Fund - this fund is established to account for resources devoted to administration of the 
activities of the Authority and excludes those resources required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 
 Permanent Fund - this fund accounts for resources that are legally restricted, to the extent that only 

earnings and not principal, may be used for purposes that support the Authority's programs. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued 
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include charges to customers or for goods, services or privileges provided 
and operating grants and contributions including special assessments.  Internally dedicated resources are reported 
as general revenues. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Authority's policy to use restricted 
resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 
Cash and Investments 
 
The Authority participates in the City of Sacramento's Investment Pool, which is not rated by national credit 
rating agencies. The City Treasurer pools cash with other City funds and invests to maximize income consistent 
with safe and prudent investment practices within the guidelines of the City's investment pool.  The City reviews 
its investment policy on a quarterly basis.  The estimated fair value of investments in the pool is based on quoted 
market price.  The fair value of the Authority's position in the pool is the same as the value of the pool shares.  
The value of the pool shares may be withdrawn at any time based on an amortized cost basis, which is different 
than the fair value of the Authority's position in the pool.  Information regarding the investments within the pool, 
including related risks, can be found in the City of Sacramento's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR).  The Authority also maintains a separate deposit with a financial institution. 
 
Receivables 
 
Receivables for fines and forfeitures are recognized when they are legally enforceable.  A fine is considered to be 
legally enforceable either when the party pays the fine or when imposed by a court.   
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets, which include equipment, computers, software, and furniture and fixtures, are reported in the 
government-wide statements.  Facilities are the property of the Members and not the Authority.  The Authority 
defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in 
excess of one year.  Library books and materials are not capitalized. 
 
Capital asset acquisitions are recorded at cost.  Contributions are recorded at the estimated fair value on the date 
of contribution. 
 
All capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line and half-year convention method over their estimated 
useful lives; Software 3-year useful life, furniture and fixtures, and equipment 5-year useful life and building 
improvements 20-year useful life. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
Employees of the Authority may accumulate paid time off (PTO) leave.  Upon termination or retirement, 
employees receive a cash payment for unused PTO leave.  All PTO is accrued when incurred in the government-
wide statements.  A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they become due and 
payable as a result of employee resignations and retirements. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued 
 
Permanent Fund 
 
The Authority maintains' separate trust funds for contributions received from the Fratt and Moore families.  The 
principal of both trusts is nonexpendable.  Income from the Francis W. Fratt Trust may be used for special 
purposes of permanent value.  Income from the Moore Memorial Trust may be used for purchasing books. 
 
Fund Equity 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that are not 
available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
 
County Fund 11 
 
Included in the County property tax collections except for the incorporated Cities of Sacramento and Folsom, is a 
dedicated percentage, set aside for County Library purposes.  The collections are retained in County general 
ledger Fund 11.  The Authority has limited participation during preparation of the annual budget process.  The 
budget for Fund 11 is authorized by the County Board of Supervisors and is included in the total County budget.  
Included in the total budget is the amount that is later appropriated directly to the Authority and recorded as a 
member contribution in the Authority Statement of Activities.  The County also expends funds on behalf of the 
Authority directly out of County Fund 11 for maintenance, repair, service contracts, debt financing of one of the 
County branches and payments to the Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System.  The closing fund 
balance in County Fund 11 is not reflected on the Authority's financial statements. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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NOTE 3 – EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE BALANCE SHEET AND THE 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

 
Total fund balances of the Authority's governmental funds differ from net assets of governmental activities 
primarily because of the long-term economic focus of the statement of net assets versus the current financial 
resources focus of the governmental funds balance sheet.  The differences are described below: 
 

Fund balances  $ 18,981,927 
   
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental 
funds.   

  

   
Capital assets $ 6,740,618  
Less:  accumulated depreciation (5,900,144)  

  840,474 
   
   
Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current 
period and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.  

  

   
Accrued compensated absences  (1,694,579) 

   
Net assets  $ 18,127,822 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES AND THE STATEMENT OF  
ACTIVITIES 

 
The net change in fund balances for governmental funds differs from the change in net assets for governmental 
activities primarily because of the long-term economic focus of the statement of net assets versus the current 
financial resources focus of the governmental funds balance sheet.  The differences are described below: 
 

Net change in fund balances $       5,544,494 
   
Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  In 
the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net 
Assets however, the cost of capital assets is allocated over their 
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. 
  
 Capital outlay 440,255 
 Depreciation expense (312,936)
  

Revenue on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 
Changes in Net Assets is not limited by availability.  Certain 
amounts available in the governmental funds were recognized 
as current financial resources in the prior period and are 
unavailable as current financial resources in the current period.  
  
 County contributions (258,021)
 Other agency contributions (13,097)
  
  
Some revenues and expenses reported in the statement of 
activities do not require the use of current financial resources 
and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental 
funds. 
  

    Compensated absences decrease  32,229 
   
Change in net assets  $ 5,432,924 
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NOTE 5 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The Authority's investment policy for the general fund only authorizes investment in the local government 
investment pool administered by the City of Sacramento, and other investments which are expressly permitted by 
the Authority's Board of Directors.  The Authority’s investments in the permanent fund were established by the 
donors.  The Authority's investment policy does not contain any specific provisions intended to limit the 
Authority's exposure to interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. 
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a 
government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party.  The California Government Code and the Authority's investment policy do not 
contain legal policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits, other than the 
following provision for deposits:  The California Government Code requires that a financial institution secure 
deposits made by state or local governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a 
depository regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit).  The market value of the 
pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 110 percent of the total amount deposited by the public 
agencies.  California law also allows financial institutions to secure the Authority deposits by pledging first trust 
deed mortgage notes having a value of 150 percent of the secured public deposits. 
 
At June 30, 2007, the balances held per bank were $266,812, of which $166,812 was in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits. 
  
The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g., 
broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of another party.  The California Government Code and the Authority's 
investment policy do not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk 
for investments.  With respect to investments, custodial credit risk generally applies only to direct investments in 
marketable securities.  Custodial credit risk does not apply to a local government's indirect investment in 
securities through the use of mutual funds or government investment pools. 
 
Investment in City of Sacramento Investment Pool 
 
At June 30, 2007, the Authority maintains its investments in the City of Sacramento investment pool totaling 
$20,304,689.  The weighted average maturity of the pool's investments is 0.8 years. 
 
The principal portion of the Moore Memorial Trust, $256,075, is invested in a diversified account, which includes 
mutual funds.  Ratings associated with these funds range from Aa1 to Ba3. The investments in mutual funds have 
a weighted average maturity of less than one year. 
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NOTE 6 - BUDGETARY INFORMATION - GENERAL FUND 
 
The joint-powers agreement establishing the Authority provides for budgetary control over general fund fiscal 
operations.  Each year, the Authority submits to the governing board a proposed budget containing detailed 
estimates (provided by the staff of the Members) of the amount of funding available for the operation of the 
Authority.  The budget is controlled at the fund level.  The Members notify the Authority by September 1 of their 
appropriated contribution to the Authority for that fiscal year.  The governing board of the Authority adopts the 
Authority's original budget by September 30 of each fiscal year.  The budget, prepared on the modified accrual 
basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, is presented as 
required supplementary information in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Encumbrance accounting is used during the year for budgetary control.  Encumbrances outstanding at year-end do 
not constitute expenditures or liabilities, but rather outstanding future commitments at year-end.  The Authority’s 
appropriations lapse at year-end.  At June 30, 2007 the Authority had outstanding future commitments of 
$418,442. 
 
 
NOTE 7 - CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2007 is as follows: 
 

 
Beginning 
Balance Additions  (Deletions) 

 
 

Ending 
Balance 

    
Capital assets being depreciated:    

Equipment $ 5,256,060 $ 281,189 $ - $ 5,537,249
Building Improvements 102,013 -  102,013
Software 130,937 84,576 -  215,513
Furniture and Fixtures 811,353 74,490 -  885,843

Total Capital Assets 6,300,363 440,255 -  6,740,618
   
Accumulated depreciation:    

Equipment (4,859,330) (188,805) -  (5,048,135)
Building Improvements (2,550) (5,101) -  (7,651)
Software (21,823) (56,278) -  (78,101)
Furniture and Fixtures (703,505) (62,752) -  (766,257)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (5,587,208) (312,936) -  (5,900,144)
    

Total Capital Assets, Net $ 713,155 $ 127,319  $ - $ 840,474
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NOTE 8 - OPERATING LEASE 
 
The Authority is obligated under various operating leases for the use of office buildings.  Lease expenditures for 
the year ended June 30, 2007 were $378,470.  Future minimum lease payments required by the lease agreements 
that have an initial or remaining non-cancelable lease term in excess of one year as of June 30, 2007 are as 
follows: 
 

Year Ending June 30,

2008 187,060        
2009 155,826        
2010 79,200          
2011 33,000          
Total 455,086$     

 
 
NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
Long-term liabilities activities for the year ended June 30, 2007 are as follows: 
 

Due Within
Additions Deletions One Year

1,726,808$       418,013$  (450,242)$    1,694,579$     225,006$    

Beginning 
Balance

Ending 
Balance

 
 
 
NOTE 10 - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH AND DENTAL CARE BENEFITS 
 
The Authority provides certain health and dental care insurance benefits for all retirees, their survivors and 
dependents. For employees to be eligible for these benefits, they must retire with a minimum of ten full years of 
active service.  Participants retiring with 10 or more full years of service receive 50% of the retiree insurance 
benefit; retirees with 15 or more years of full service receive 75% of the benefit; and retirees with 20 or more 
years of full service receive 100% of the benefit.  Participants must be at least 50 years of age to receive 
distributions.  Participants have the choice of enrolling in one of several health plans and one of two dental plans. 
 
The post-retirement health care benefit for Authority retirees is up to $225 per month per participant, which 
includes medical and dental coverage.  Benefits cover between 20% and 100% of premium costs, depending on 
the choice of plans and number of dependents.  Authority benefits are defined by annual action approved by the 
Authority Board of Directors. Benefit costs are recorded on a pay-as-you-go basis. For the year ended June 30, 
2007, the Authority had 31 retirees and incurred $56,057 of expenditures for post-employment health and dental 
care insurance benefits. 
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NOTE 11 - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS 
 
Plan Description 
 
The Authority provides retirement benefits through the California Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS), 
an agent multiple-employer public employee defined benefit pension plan.  PERS provides retirement and 
disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries.  
PERS acts as a common investment and administrative agent for participating public entities within the State of 
California.  Benefit provisions and all other requirements are established by state statute and Authority resolution.  
Copies of PERS annual financial report may be obtained from the PERS Executive Office, 400 Q Street, 
Sacramento, CA 95814. 
 
Funding Policy 
 
Participants are required to contribute 7% of their annual covered salary.  The Authority is required to contribute 
at an actuarially determined rate, which was 12.779% for the year ended June 30, 2007.  The contribution 
requirements of plan members and the Authority are established and may be amended by PERS. 
 
Annual Pension Cost 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2007, the Authority's annual pension cost of $1,573,363 for PERS was equal to the 
Authority's required and actual contributions.  The required contribution was determined as part of the June 30, 
2004 actuarial valuation using the entry age normal actuarial cost method.  The actuarial assumptions included (a) 
7.75% investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) and (b) projected annual salary increases that 
vary by duration of service.  Both (a) and (b) included an inflation component of 3.0%.  The actuarial value of 
PERS assets was determined using techniques that smooth the effects of short-term volatility in the market value 
of investments over a three-year period.  Annual gains and losses that occur in the operation of the plan are 
amortized over a closed 30-year period, which results in an amortization of 10% of unamortized gains and losses 
each year.  For the year ended June 30, 2007, employees contributed $838,912. 
 
Three- Year Trend Information for PERS 
 

Fiscal Year  
Annual Pension Cost 
(APC- In Thousands)  

Percentage of APC 
Contributed  

Net Pension 
Obligation 

       
6/30/2005  $  1,394 100%  - 
6/30/2006  1,378 100%  - 
6/30/2007  1,573 100%  - 
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NOTE 11 - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS, Continued 
 
Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System Commitment 
 
In 1996, the County library system formally merged into the Authority.  During this time, the Authority entered 
into an agreement with the County to make annual contributions to the Sacramento County Employees’ 
Retirement System (SCERS) to fund a negotiated share of the SCERS's unfunded pension liability.  The liability 
was generated by County employees leaving the SCERS’s retirement to join the Authority’s California Public 
Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS).  As of June 30, 2007, $3.5 million has been reserved in County Fund 
11 to cover this liability.  This amount is not expected to fluctuate by more than $200 thousand and is expected to 
be paid by June 30, 2009.  No liability has been recorded in the Authority's financial statements for this 
commitment.    
 
 
NOTE 12 – RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The Authority purchases insurance coverage 
for commercial property, commercial general liability, automobile liability, boiler and machinery, public officials 
errors and omissions, and workers’ compensation.  There have been no significant reductions in insurance 
coverage from the prior year by major categories of risk and there have been no settlements for each of the past 
three years. 
 
 
NOTE 13 – NEW PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
GASB Statement No. 45 – In June 2004, the GASB issued Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.  This Statement establishes standards 
for the measurement, recognition, and display of OPEB expense/expenditures and related liabilities (assets), note 
disclosures, and, if applicable, required supplementary information (RSI) in the financial reports of state and local 
governmental employers.  This statement is not effective until June 30, 2008.  The Authority has not determined 
its effect on the financial statements. 
 
 
NOTE 14 – LAWSUITS AND CLAIMS 
 
The Authority is subject to lawsuits and claims, which arise out of the normal course of its activities.  In 
the opinion of management, based upon the opinions of legal counsel, the disposition of any and all such 
actions of which it is aware will not have a material effect on the financial position of the Authority. 
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Variance with

Final Budget
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Program revenues:

Charges for services:
Fines and penalties 680,500$         680,500$          663,034$            (17,466)$            
Facility rental income 384,100           384,100            337,611              (46,489)              

Operating grants and contributions:
County 18,106,686      18,276,186       18,233,817         (42,369)              
City 8,868,100        8,868,100         8,868,100           -                         
Other Agency 316,000           316,000            287,915              (28,085)              
Assessment and taxes 4,242,636        4,242,636         4,381,372           138,736             
State appropriation 634,226           879,712            1,084,628           204,916             
Federal and state grants 198,593           87,974              80,081                (7,893)                
  Total program revenues 33,430,841      33,735,208       33,936,558         201,350             

General revenues:
Gifts and donations 159,251           509,251            640,786              131,535             
Investment income 90,000             300,000            596,084              296,084             
Other 342,960           1,866,362         321,601              (1,544,761)         

Total general revenues 592,211           2,675,613         1,558,471           (1,117,142)         
Total revenues 34,023,052      36,410,821       35,495,029         (915,792)            

Expenditures:
Education:

Current:
Salaries and benefits 21,975,879      21,800,351       19,494,868         2,305,483          
Books and pamphlets 2,349,218        2,959,154         2,901,179           57,975               
Services and supplies 5,479,062        7,239,741         7,143,278           96,463               

Capital outlay 2,848,502        2,970,505         440,255              2,530,250          

Total expenditures 32,652,661      34,969,751       29,979,580         4,990,171          
Change in Fund Balance 1,370,391        1,441,070         5,515,449           4,074,379          

Fund balances, beginning of year 13,132,851      13,132,851       13,132,851         -                         

Fund balance, end of year 14,503,242$    14,573,921$     18,648,300$       4,074,379$        

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

SACRAMENTO PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND
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(Amounts shown in thousands) 
 

Schedule of Funding Progress 
 

 
 
 
 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

  
 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

(a) 

 Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 
(AAL)- 

Entry Age 
(b) 

  
(Over) 

Underfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
(b-a) 

  
 
 

Funded 
Ratio 
(a/b) 

 
 
Estimated 
Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

  
UAAL as a

Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll 
((b-a)/c) 

             
6/30/2005  $       18,294 $       20,502 $           2,209  89.2%  $       10,641  20.8% 
6/30/2006  21,381 23,534 2,163  90.8%  10,376  20.8% 
6/30/2007  25,281 28,911 3,630  87.4%  12,952  28.0% 
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